

No. 20-1034

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NARKIS ALIZA GOLAN,

Petitioner,

v.

ISACCO JACKY SAADA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

JEFFREY T. GREEN
KATHLEEN MUELLER
JILLIAN S. STONECIPHER
NICOLE M. BAADE
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20005

XIAO WANG
NORTHWESTERN SUPREME
COURT PRACTICUM
375 East Chicago Avenue
Chicago, IL 60611

RICHARD MIN*
MICHAEL BANUCHIS
GREEN KAMINER MIN &
ROCKMORE LLP
420 Lexington Avenue
Suite 2821
New York, NY 10170
(212) 681-6400
rmin@gkmrlaw.com

MELISSA A. KUCINSKI
MK FAMILY LAW
1717 K St. NW, Ste. 900
Washington, DC 20006

Counsel for Respondent

February 18, 2022

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	15
I. COURTS ARE REQUIRED TO CONSIDER AMELIORATIVE MEASURES AS PART OF A GRAVE-RISK ANALYSIS	15
A. Consideration of Ameliorative Measures in a Grave-Risk Analysis Tracks the Text and Purpose of the Convention.	15
B. The State Department Has Long Supported Consideration of Ameliorative Measures in Grave-Risk Cases.....	29
C. International Practice Supports Consideration of Protective Measures as Part of the Grave-Risk Analysis	32
II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S RETURN ORDER SHOULD BE AFFIRMED	35
CONCLUSION	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
A.S. v. P.S. (Child Abduction) [1998] 2 IR 244 (Ir.)	33
<i>Abbott v. Abbott</i> , 560 U.S. 1 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Baran v. Beaty</i> , 526 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 189 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1999)	6, 20, 21
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , 238 F.3d 153 (2d Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Blondin v. Dubois</i> , No. 00-6066 (2d Cir. May 8, 2000), https://2009- 2017.state.gov/documents/organization/6 260.doc	28
CivA 4391/96 <i>Ro v. Ro</i> (1997) (Isr.)	34
<i>DP v. Commonwealth Cent. Auth.</i> [2001] HCA 39 ¶¶ 40, 41 (Austl.).....	34
<i>DW v. MB</i> - [2020] JMSC Civ 230, ¶ 57, 59 (Jam. Nov. 19, 2020)	33
<i>Gaudin v. Remis</i> , 415 F.3d 1028 (9th Cir. 2005)	17
<i>In re ICJ</i> , 13 F.4th 753 (9th Cir. 2021).....	17
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Tr. & Sav. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993).....	31
<i>Lozano v. Montoya-Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1 (2014).....	18, 32
<i>LRR v COL</i> [2020] NZCA 209 at [75], [112] (N.Z.).....	34
<i>M v. E</i> [2015] H.K.C.A. 252 ¶ 8.2 (H.K.)	34
<i>Martin v. Franklin Cap. Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 132 (2005).....	18
<i>Medellin v. Texas</i> , 552 U.S. 491 (2008)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Monasky v. Taglieri</i> , 140 S. Ct. 719 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
Re E (Children) (Abduction: Custody Ap- peal), [2011] UKSC 27, [2012] 1 AC 144 ¶ 36	33
<i>Sabogal v. Velarde</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 689 (D. Md. 2015).....	22
Sec’y For <i>Justice v. Parker</i> 1999 (2) ZLR 400 (H) (Zim.)	34
S. G., P. C. c/U., M. s/Exhorto Restitución (Uru. Dec. 22, 2016)	34
<i>Simcox v. Simcox</i> , 511 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2007)	22
<i>Souratgar v. Lee</i> , 720 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2013).....	22
<i>Sumitomo Shoji America, Inc. v. Avagliano</i> , 457 U.S. 176 (1982)	15
<i>Taylor v. Taylor</i> , No. 10-61287-CIV- JORDAN, 2011 WL 13175008 (S.D. Fla. Dec. 13, 2011), <i>aff’d</i> , 502 F. App’x 854 (11th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Thomson v. Thomson</i> , [1994] 3 S.C.R. 551, 555 (Can.)	34
Tōkyō Kōtō Saibansho [Tokyo High Ct.] Mar. 31 2015, no. 491 (Japan).....	34
<i>Walsh v. Walsh</i> , 221 F.3d 204 (1st Cir. 2000).....	26
<i>Water Splash, Inc. v. Menon</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1504 (2017).....	15
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
STATUTES AND OTHER RULES	
International Child Abduction Remedies Act, 22 U.S.C. § 9001-9011	<i>passim</i>
Hauge Conf. on Private Int'l Law, 1980 <i>Child Abduction Convention: Guide to Good Practice: Part VI, Article 13(1)(b)</i> ¶ 36	<i>passim</i>
NY Dom. Rel. Law §5-A	43
Sup. Ct. R. 14(a)	36
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Convention. Hague Conf. on Private Int'l Law, <i>Direct Judicial Communications</i> (2013), https://assets.hcch.net/docs/62d073ca-eda0-494e-af66-2ddd368b7379.pdf	23
Elisa Pérez-Vera, <i>Explanatory Report</i> ¶ 113 (Translation of the Permanent Bureau, 1982), https://assets.hcch.net/docs/a5fb103c-2ceb-4d17-87e3-a7528a0d368c.pdf	<i>passim</i>
EU Regulation Brussels IIa. Council Regulation 2201/2003, art. 11(4), 2003 O.J. (L 338) 6 (EU)	34
European Union, <i>Country Profiles</i> , https://european-union.europa.eu/principles-countries-history/country-profiles_en?page=1	34
<i>The Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> (Oct. 25, 1980), https://www.hcch.net/en/instruments/conventions/full-text/?cid=24	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention Text and Legal Analysis</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. at 10494-01.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention Text and Legal Analysis</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. 10494, 10509–10 (Mar. 26 1986), https://assets.hcch.net/docs/a5fb103c-2ceb-4d17-87e3-a7528a0d368c.pdf	18
<i>Hague International Child Abduction Convention Text and Legal Analysis</i> , 51 Fed. Reg. at 10510.....	22
James D. Garbolino, <i>The Use of Undertakings in Cases Arising Under the 1980 Hague Convention of the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction</i> , Fed. Judicial Ctr. 9–10 (Mar. 2016), https://www.fjc.gov/sites/default/files/2016/Use%20of%20Undertakings_0.pdf	25
Linda Silberman, <i>Interpreting the Hague Abduction Convention: In Search of a Global Jurisprudence</i> , 38 U. C. Davis L. Rev. 1049 (2005).....	24
Private International Law, <i>The Hague Project for International Co-operation and the Protection of Children</i> (Nov. 28–Dec. 3, 2005), available at https://www.hcch.net/en/news-archive/details/?varevent=114...	38
Report on Compliance with the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, 17 (2007)	29
Report on Compliance with the Hague Convention on the Civil Aspects of International Child Abduction, 28 (2009)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Special Comm'n, Conclusions and Recommendations of the Fifth Meeting of the Special Commission § 1.8.1 (2006), https://assets.hcch.net/upload/concl28sc5_e.pdf	29
